## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-77**

## APPOINTMENTS TO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT TASK FORCE

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, APPOINTING COUNCIL MEMBER KERRY FOSSLER AS THE CITY'S LIAISON TO THE BASTROP COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT TASK FORCE

- **WHEREAS**, Section 3.01 of the City Charter authorizes the City Council to provide for boards and commissions and appoint members; and
- WHEREAS, in 2023 Bastrop County created a Health Department and Mayor Lyle Nelson was previously appointed the local elected official for the City of Bastrop; Council Member Kerry Fossler is now being appointed in Mayor Nelson's place on the Bastrop County Public Health Department Task Force; and
- **WHEREAS**, Mayor Lyle Nelson appoints Council Member Kerry Fossler to serve in the capacity of a local elected official on the Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

- Section 1: The City Council hereby appoints as their representative on the Bastrop County Public Health Department Task Force, Council Member Kerry Fossler as a local elected official; and
- Section 3: All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.
- **Section 4:** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

**DULY RESOLVED & ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this, the 25<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

	APPROVED:	
	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Ann Franklin, City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney	<u></u>	